
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Agenda Item #: 3X-6 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: July 13, 2021 [ X] 
[ ] 

Consent 
Ordinance 

[ 
[ 

] 
] 

Regular 
Public Hearing 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

Department of Public Safety 
Department of Public Safety 
Division of Victim Services 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to: receive and file Amendment #1 to 
Contract Renewal #1 COHO3 (R2020-1124) with the State of Florida, Department of Health, 
for the period of July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2023 to comply with section 448.095, Florida 
Statute - Employment Eligibility. 

Summary: The Division of Victim Services had a three-year contract with the State of Florida 
Department of Health in the amount of $846,117 which expired June 30, 2020. On August 
25, 2020, Contract Renewal #1 (R2020-1124) extended the contract to June 30, 2023 and 
provided for an additional $846,117 for the continuation of advocacy, therapy, and forensic 
exam services to victims of sexual assault. Contract Amendment #1 addresses compliance 
with section 448.095, Florida Statute - Employment Eligibility that requires all public 
employers, contractor, and subcontractors register with and use the E-Verify system to verify 
the work authorization status of all newly hired employees. A public employer, contractor, or 
subcontractor may not enter into a contract unless each party to the contract registers with 
and uses the E-Verify system. All other provisions of the contract are still in effect and are to 
be performed at the level specified in the contract. R2011-1223 authorized the County 
Administrator or designee to execute contracts and amendments utilizing funding from the 
State of Florida, Department of Health on behalf of the Board of County Commissioners. 
Countywide (JW) 

Background and Justification: The Division of Victim Services is the County's only Certified 
Rape Crisis Center. Since July 1, 2011, the Division of Victim Services has received funding 
from the State of Florida, Department of Health in the amount of $282,039 as reoccurring 
funds to provide enhanced services to sexual assault victims. Over the past contract cycle 
(July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2020), 1,368 primary and secondary victims were assisted 
with 11,137 services by the contract funded advocates and therapist. Additionally, SAN Es 
responded to 764 victims, conducted 708 forensic exams of which 396 were performed at the 
Butterfly House. 

Attachments: 
1) State of Florida, Department of Health Contract Amendment #1, COHO3 

------------------------------------=-==--------------=========== 
Recommended By: 

Depart ent Director 

Approved By: <~l 
As-sis tant County Administrator 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact 

Fiscal Years 

Personal Services 
Operating Costs 

Capital Expenditures 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 

Net Fiscal Impact * 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 0 0 0 0 0 

Is Item Included In Current Budget? Yes X No __ _ 
Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes __ No _X __ 
Budget Account Exp No: Fund 1426 Dept. 662 Unit 3290 Obj. various Prog. various 

Rev No: Fund 1426 Dept. 662 Unit 3290 RevSc. 3429 Prog. ST01 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
Grant: SART Program, COHO3 
Fund: 1426 - Public Safety Grants 
Unit: 3290 - SART Program ~ 

* No additional fiscal impact. . " \ \, 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: ~OZ;, (o \ GM 
111. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

8. Legal Sufficiency: 

~ (ld;L w~ ci!_t . >)h(L,,!) -&:2::tM4 
Assistant County Attorney 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



ATTACHMENT 1 
DocuSign Envelope ID: 685D7376-F3BC-4BDC-87AB-716C22D981BD 

CONTRACT SUMMARY 
This contract action has completed the Department's routing process and has received the 

required approvals for execution. 

Division/CHD/Office: Community Health Promotion/Family Health ServicesNIPS 
Provider Name: PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUN 

Contract Number: COH03 
Renewal Number: N/A 
Amendment Number:0001 

DESCRIPTION OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT: 

The Department and Provider amend this contract to comply with Ch.20-149, Laws of 
Fla., which created section 448.095, Florida Statutes to require all public employers, 
contractor, and subcontractors register with and use the E-V erify system to verify the 
work authorization status of all newly hired employees. A public employer, contractor, 
or subcontractor may not enter into a contract unless each party to the contract 
registers with and uses the E-Verify system. 

REQUIRED FOR EXECUTION PHASE: 

Please check the box to identify the Provider representative receiving the contract action through 
DocuSign. Selecting the Point-of-Contact means the Provider will physically sign the contract action. 

D Signatory for Provider ( electronic signature) IVI Point-of-Contact ( will print and obtain signature) 

Provide the following information for the box checked above: 

Last Name First Name E-mail Address 

Messam-Gordon Carol CMESSAMG@pbcgov.org 

This contract complies with all of the following requirements: 

• A statement of work 
• Quantifiable and measurable deliverables 
• Performance measures 
• Financial consequences for non-performance 
• Terms and conditions which protect the interest of the state 
• All requirements oflaw have been met regarding the contract 
• Documentation in the contract file is sufficient to support the contract and the attestation (examples: 

business case; directive to establish contract; subject research and analysis, etc.) 
• If the contract is established by way of a competitive solicitation as identified in section 287.057(1), Florida 

Statutes, the costs of the contract are the most advantageous to the state or offer the best value 

Page_l_of_f_ 



, DocuSign Envelope ID: 685D7376-F3BC-4BDC-87AB-716C22D981BD 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF HEAL TH 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT# COH03 
AMENDMENT# 0001 

This amendment entered into between the State of Florida, Department of Health, hereinafter referred to as the "Department" and 
PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUN, hereinafter referred to as "Provider," amend Contract# COHO3. 

The Department and Provider amend this contract to comply with Ch.20-149, Laws of Fla., which created 
section 448.095, Florida Statutes to require all public employers, contractor, and subcontractors register 
with and use the E-Verify system to verify the work authorization status of all newly hired employees. A 
public employer, contractor, or subcontractor may not enter into a contract unless each party to the 
contract registers with and uses the E-Verify system. Accordingly, the contract is amended as follows: 

1. Standard Contract, Page _1 __ , Section I.B.2.f., is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the 
following: 

f. Employment Eligibility Verification: Effective January 1, 2021, Provider is required to 
use the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify system to verify the employment 
eligibility of all newly hired employees used by the Provider under this Contract, pursuant to 
section 448.095, Florida Statutes. Also, the Provider must include in related subcontracts, 
if authorized under this Contract, a requirement that subcontractors performing work or 
providing services pursuant to this Contract use the E-Verify system to verify employment 
eligibility of all newly hired employees used by the subcontractor for the performance of 
services under this Contract. The subcontractor must provide the Provider with an affidavit 
stating that the subcontractor does not employ, contract with, or subcontract with an 
unauthorized alien. The Provider must maintain a copy of such affidavit for the duration of 
the Contract. If the Department has a good faith belief that a subcontractor knowingly 
violated section 448.095(1), Florida Statutes, and notifies the Provider of such, but the 
Provider otherwise complied with this statute, the Provider must immediately terminate the 
contract with the subcontractor. 

2. This amendment will begin on January 1, 2021, or the date on which the amendment has been 
signed by both parties, whichever is later. 

All provisions in the contract and any attachments thereto in conflict with this amendment are 
hereby changed to conform with this amendment. 

All provisions not in conflict with this amendment are still in effect and are to be performed at the 
level specified in the contract. 

This amendment and all its attachments are hereby made a part of the contract. 

Contract# COH03 

Page_d_ot_f_ 



--

DocuSign Envelope 10: 685D7376-F3BC--4BDC-87A~-716~22o~a1so to have caused this two-page amendment to be 
executed by their officials thereunto duly authorized. 

PROVIDER: Palm Beach County, A Political STATE OF FLORIDA 
Subdivision of the State of Florida by and through its DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 
Board of Commissioners. 

SIGNEDBY:~ NAME: Melissa Jordan, MS, MPH 

TITLE: Director, Division of Community Health NAME: Stephanie Sejnoha 
Promotion 

TITLE: Public Safi Director 
5/20/2021 

DATE: -5_{ 'l;} \ DATE: ___________ _ 

FEDERAL ID NUMBER: VF59-6000785 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By:~,~ kJ~ 
Assistant County Attorney 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

By: ~Mi£, ~l-)1,-,A..P 
Nicole Bishop r 

Director, Victim· Services 

2 Contract# COHO3 

Page 3 of --f 



Certificate Of Completion 

Envelope Id: 685D7376F3BC4BDC87AB716C22D981BD 

Subject: Contract COHO3-A 1: Has been sent to the providers POC to obtain signature 

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 3 Signatures: 1 

Certificate Pages: 5 Initials: 1 

AutoNav: Enabled 

Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled 

Time Zone: (UTC-05:00) Eastern Time (US & Canada) 

Rec.ord Tracking 
Status: Original 

4/16/2021 1:31:23 PM 

Signer Events 
Kentavian Paramore 

Kentavian.Paramore@flhealth.gov 

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
Accepted: 5/20/2021 4:35:44 PM 
ID: 417f2570-01ff-4fc7-abd6-17da4e01196d 

Melissa Jordan, MS, MPH 

Melissa.Jordan@flhealth.gov 

Interim Division Director 

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
Accepted: 5/20/2021 4:38:07 PM 
ID: 57c36853-c1a6-4d86-8b90-8eb159b2bad6 

In Person Signer Events 

Editor Delivery Events 

Rashena ltwaru-Womack 

rashena.itwaru-womack@flhealth.gov 

OPS GOVERNMENT OPERATIONS 

CONSULTANT II 

Florida Department of Health 

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
Not Offered via DocuSign 

Agent Delivery Events 

Intermediary Delivery Events 

Certified Delivery Events 

Carbon Copy. Events 

Holder: Rashena ltwaru-Womack 

Rashena.ltwaru-Womack@flhealth.gov 

Signature 

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style 

Using IP Address: 167.78.30.77 

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style 

Using IP Address: 167.78.30.74 

Signature 

Status 

VIEWED 

Using IP Address: 

Status 

Status 

Status 

Status 

DocuSign· 

Status: Completed 

Envelope Originator: 

Rashena ltwaru-Womack 

Rashena. ltwaru-Womack@flhealth.gov 

IP Address: 167.78.4.19 

Location: DocuSign 

Titnestamp 
Sent: 5/20/2021 4:35:08 PM 

Viewed: 5/20/2021 4:35:44 PM 

Signed: 5/20/2021 4:36:04 PM 

Sent: 5/20/2021 4:36:05 PM 

Viewed: 5/20/2021 4:38:07 PM 

Signed: 5/20/2021 4:38:14 PM 

Timestamp 

Tirnestamp 

Sent: 4/16/2021 1 :51 :52 PM 

Completed: 5/20/2021 4:35:07 PM 

Timestamp 

Timestamp 

Timestamp 

Timestamp 

Page£ot_i__ 

http:167.78.4.19
mailto:ltwaru-Womack@flhealth.gov
http:167.78.30.74
http:167.78.30.77
mailto:Rashena.ltwaru-Womack@flhealth.gov
mailto:rashena.itwaru-womack@flhealth.gov
mailto:Melissa.Jordan@flhealth.gov
mailto:Kentavian.Paramore@flhealth.gov


Timestamp 

Sent: 4/16/20211:51:50 PM 

Viewed: 4/16/2021 1:52:30 PM 

Sent: 4/16/20211:51:51 PM 

Viewed: 5/11/2021 4:12:02 PM 

Sent: 4/16/2021 1 :51 :51 PM 

Viewed: 4/21/2021 4:34:28 PM 

Tirhest~mp 

. Timestamp, 

Timestamps. 
4/16/2021 1:51:51 PM 

5/20/2021 4:38:07 PM 

5/20/2021 4:38:14 PM 

5/20/2021 4:38:14 PM 

Timestamps 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure 

Page_!J_ot_i_ 

Carbon Copy Events 
Kentavian Paramore 

Kentavian.Paramore@flhealth.gov 

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
Accepted: 5/20/2021 4:35:44 PM 
ID: 417f2570-01ff-4fc7-abd6-17da4e01196d 

Susan Pearson 

Susan.Pearson@flhealth.gov 

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
Not Offered via DocuSign 

Carol Messam-Gordon 

CMESSAMG@pbcgov.org 

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
Not Offered via DocuSign 

Witness Events 

Notary Events 

Env~lope Summary Events 
Envelope Sent 

Certified Delivered 

Signing Complete 

Completed 

Payment Events 

Status 

COPIED 

COPIED 

COPIED 

Signature 

Signature 

Status 
Hashed/Encrypted 

Security Checked 

Security Checked 

Security Checked 

Status 

mailto:CMESSAMG@pbcgov.org
mailto:Susan.Pearson@flhealth.gov
mailto:Kentavian.Paramore@flhealth.gov


Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 3/24/2017 1 :05:43 PM 

Parties agreed to: Kentavian Paramore, Melissa Jordan, MS, MPH, Kentavian Paramore 

ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE 
From time to time, Carahsoft OBO Florida Department of Health (we, us or Company) may be 
required by law to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the 
terms and conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through 
your DocuSign, Inc. (DocuSign) Express user account. Please read the information below 
carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your 
satisfaction and agree to these terms and conditions, please confirm your agreement by clicking 
the 'I agree' button at the bottom of this document. 
Getting paper copies 
At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available 
electronically to you by us. For such copies, as long as you are an authorized user of the 
DocuSign system you will have the ability to download and print any documents we send to you 
through your DocuSign user account for a limited period of time (usually 30 days) after such 
documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to send you paper copies of 
any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a $0.00 per-page fee. You may 
request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the procedure described below. 
Withdrawing your consent 
If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time 
change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures 
only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and 
disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures 
electronically is described below. 
Consequences of changing your mind 
If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the 
speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to 
you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, 
and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such 
paper notices or disclosures. To indicate to us that you are changing your mind, you must 
withdraw your consent using the DocuSign 'Withdraw Consent' form on the signing page of your 
DocuSign account. This will indicate to us that you have withdrawn your consent to receive 
required notices and disclosures electronically from us and you will no longer be able to use your 
DocuSign Express user account to receive required notices and consents electronically from us 
or to sign electronically documents from us. 
All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically 
Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide 
electronically to you through your DocuSign user account all required notices, disclosures, 
authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or 
made available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of 
you inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required 
notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given 
us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through 
the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as 
described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the 
consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures 
electronically from us. 

Page~ot_fl_ 



How to contact Carahsoft OBO Florida Department of Health: 
You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, 
to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to 
receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows: 
To contact us by email send messages to: antonio.dawkins@flhealth.gov 

To advise Carahsoft OBO Florida Department of Health of your new e-mail address 
To let us know of a change in your e-mail address where we should send notices and disclosures 
electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at antonio.dawkins@flhealth.gov 
and in the body of such request you must state: your previous e-mail address, your new e-mail 
address. We do not require any other information from you to change your email address .. 
In addition, you must notify DocuSign, Inc to arrange for your new email address to be reflected 
in your DocuSign account by following the process for changing e-mail in DocuSign. 
To request paper copies from Carahsoft OBO Florida Department of Health 
To request deli very from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided 
by us to you electronically, you must send us an e-mail to antonio.dawkins@flhealth.gov and in 
the body of such request you must state your e-mail address, full name, US Postal address, and 
telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any. 
To withdraw your consent with Carahsoft OBO Florida Department of Health 
To inform us that you no longer want to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic 
format you may: 

i. decline to sign a document from within your DocuSign account, and on the subsequent 
page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may; 
ii. send us an e-mail to antonio.dawkins@flhealth.gov and in the body of such request you 
must state your e-mail, full name, IS Postal Address, telephone number, and account 
number. We do not need any other information from you to withdraw consent.. The 
consequences of your withdrawing consent for online documents will be that transactions 
may take a longer time to process .. 

. dh d R eqmre ar ware an d so ft ware 
Operating Systems: Windows2000? or WindowsXP? 
Browsers (for SENDERS): Internet Explorer 6.0? or above 
Browsers (for SIGNERS): Internet Explorer 6.0?, Mozilla FireFox 1.0, 

N etS cape 7 .2 ( or above) 
Email: Access to a valid email account 
Screen Resolution: 800 x 600 minimum 
Enabled Security Settings: 

• Allow per session cookies 

•Users accessing the internet behind a Proxy 
Server must enable HTTP 1. 1 settings via 
proxy connection 

** These minimum requirements are subject to change. If these requirements change, we will 
provide you with an email message at the email address we have on file for you at that time 
providing you with the revised hardware and software requirements, at which time you will 
have the right to withdraw your consent. 

Page_J,_ot_f_ 

mailto:antonio.dawkins@flhealth.gov
mailto:antonio.dawkins@flhealth.gov
mailto:antonio.dawkins@flhealth.gov
mailto:antonio.dawkins@flhealth.gov


Acknowledging your access and consent to receive materials electronically 
To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to 
other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please verify that you 
were able to read this electronic disclosure and that you also were able to print on paper or 
electronically save this page for your future reference and access or that you were able to 
e-mail this disclosure and consent to an address where you will be able to print on paper or 
save it for your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices and 
disclosures exclusively in electronic format on the terms and conditions described above, 
please let us know by clicking the 'I agree' button below. 
By checking the 'I Agree' box, I confirm that: 

• I can access and read this Electronic CONSENT TO ELECTRONIC RECEIPT OF 
ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURES document; and 

• I can print on paper the disclosure or save or send the disclosure to a place where I can 
print it, for future reference and access; and 

• Until or unless I notify Carahsoft OBO Florida Department of Health as described 
above, I consent to receive from exclusively through electronic means all notices, 
disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required 
to be provided or made available to me by Carahsoft OBO Florida Department of 
Health during the course of my relationship with you. 

Page_i_ot_i_ 


